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ONTARIO FIRE DISTRICT NO. 1 
BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS MEETING 

Minutes 
February 8, 2024 

 

1. Meeting Called to Order at 7:00 pm by Chairman A. Thompson. 
a. Pledge of Allegiance 
b. Commissioners Present: Commr. C. Breed, Commr. R. Doyle, Commr. A. Thompson & 

Commr. M. Wyse  Excused: Commr. J. Agnello none 
 

c. Chief Officer(s) Present: J. Dundon (13-1) & S. Trottier (13-2) J. Anderson (13-3)  
 

d. OFC Members Present: None 
 

e. Public / Salesperson Present:  None 
 

2. Public / Salesperson’s Comments: None 
 
 

3. Motion to accept minutes of previous meeting(s) as presented or with corrections as noted. 
a. January 4, 2024 Re-Organization Meeting 
b. January 4, 2024 Business Meeting.  

i. Motion to accept minutes above by Commr. M. Wyse, Second by Commr. C. 
Breed; Motion Carries 4-0.  

 
4. Chief’s Report: Report on File. 

a. Motion by Commr. C. Breed to approve the purchase of 2 sets of turnout gear at Gov. 
contract price of $7255.40 from MES, Second by Commr. M. Wyse; Motion Carries 4-0. 

 
5. Treasurer’s Report: Financial Report on File 

a. The 12/31/23 bank statement still indicates the 10/6/23 payment of $385.00 to AJ’s has 
not cleared our account. Additionally, we received a notice of insurance reinstatement 
from Dryden Mutual, AJ’s insurance carrier. He has sent another request for payment. 

i. OK to stop payment and reissue check. 
b. M&T Bank - Collateral Statement issue has been resolved. 
c. Annual audit was performed 1/25/24 the report will follow. 
d. Jason from BPD was in on 1/29/2024 and assisted in the preparation of the Annual 

Financial Report (AFR) to the state (the AFR takes the place of the AUD). 
e. Year-end after audit Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss (Budget vs. Actual) are attached.  
f. The new TSC account has issues, sales tax is being collected. Upon trying to resolve on-

line they cannot differentiate between my personal account and the district account. I 
will be attempting to rectify by mail with the contact info on the invoice. 

g. Motion to Accept the Treasurer’s Report made Commr. M. Wyse, Second by Commr. C. 
Breed; Motion Carries 4-0. 

h. Motion to pay before audit claims: #(s) 8044 - 8049 totaling $4,865.22 from the General 
Fund.  

i. Motion by Commr. M. Wyse, Second by Commr. A. Thompson; Motion Carries 
4-0. 
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i. Motion to pay audited claims: #s 8050 – 8083 totaling $48,450.21 from the General Fund.  
i. Motion by Commr. M. Wyse, Second by Commr. R. Doyle; Motion Carries 4-0. 

 

6. Communications / Correspondence: 

a. M&T – 11/23 and 12/23 Collateral statements received and filed 

b. *Dryden Mutual Insurance Co – Notice of insurance reinstatement from AJ’s Lawn Care’s 

insurance carrier. 

c. Girl Scouts of NY PENN - ACORD for Station 1, filed 

d. Pinskey Law – Law book solicitation 

e. *Wayne County BOE – Notice of upcoming Primary Elections 

f. E-ZPass – Statement $29.76, filed 

g. LNB – 1099INT $19,192.54 filed 

h. Industrial Appraisal Co. – Annual revaluation program 

i. *Lockwood Plumbing – Backflow inspection reminders 

j. Staples – Rewards update 

k. *Arch Insurance – 2 Notices of conditional renewal 

l. McDonald – Copies of 1099NEC issued, filed 

m. Copy of AFR filed with the OSC 

n. OSC – AFR filing certication. 

o. Jerome Fire Equipment – ACORD, filed 

p. Town of Ontario Water Utilities - Backflow inspection notices 

q. J. Dundon – Request to use Sta 3 on 3/9/24 6-9pm w/ Hall Loan Agreement 

i. Motion to approve by Commr. M. Wyse, Second by Commr. R. Doyle; Motion 

Carries 4-0. 

r. PENN Power Group – Fire equipment vehicle services, to Commr. Agnello 

s. Another request for payment from AJ Lawn Care. I would like to issue a replacement 

check with a letter. Approved at treasurer’s report. 

t. E-mail from Lockwood Plumbing – Backflow inspection reminder. 

 

7. Secretary’s Report:  
a. The Feb MCFDOA Meeting will be February 15th at the Brookhouse starting at 6pm. Our 

speaker will be Peter Weishaar speaking on the legislative changes that have or will be 

affecting the fire service. Please email Jim Turner at "jimturner7282@gmail.com" with 

how many are attending from your organization by February 9th. 

b. We now have an active Sourcewell Account. They have offered an on-line meeting to go 

over how to use and answer any questions. Is there any interest? 

c. A DRAFT Copy of the annual audit has been supplied for review. 

 
8. Committee Reports: 

a. Legal / Commr. R. Doyle: Report on File 
 

b. Buildings / Commr. A. Thompson: Report on File 
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i. Regarding surplus equipment, a detailed list will be provided prior to the next 
meeting in order to have the proper resolution prepared. 

 
c. Property / Commr. C. Breed: Report on File 

 
d. Apparatus / Commr. J. Agnello: Report on File 

 

e. Finance / Commr. M. Wyse: Report on File 
 

9. Action Items: 
 
 

10. Unfinished Business: None 
a. There will be a pre-construction meeting for the new ladder truck to be held in the fall at 

the manufacturing plant. 
 

11. New Business: None 
 
 

12. Upcoming Meetings: 

a. The next business meeting is March 7, 2024 at 7:00pm. 
 

13. Executive Session (if required): 
a. Motion by Commr. M. Wyse for the purpose of discussion of specific personnel, Second 

by Commr. R. Doyle; Motion Carries 4-0. 
i. Time entered 7:45pm. 

ii. Time returned 7:57pm. 
 

14. Motion to Adjourn: 
a. Made at 7:57pm by Commr. R. Doyle, Second by Commr. C. Breed; Motion Carries 4-0. 

 
Respectfully Submitted, 

 
P. Matt Prinsen, Secretary 
 
Reports attached; 
Chief’s  
Buildings / Commr. A. Thompson 
Apparatus / Commr. J. Agnello 

Finance / Commr. M. Wyse 
Legal / Commr. R. Doyle 
Property / Commr. C. Breed 

Treasurer’s Financial Report 



















Jan 31, 24

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
1_Checking Acct - Lyons#0006 10,139.67

2_General Fund - Lyons #5396 286,347.87

3_Capital Reserve - Lyons #0184 326,225.50

4_Capital Reserve CD 700,000.00

5_Debit  Account 5,000.00

Total Checking/Savings 1,327,713.04

Other Current Assets
Prepaid Expenses 14,586.23

Total Other Current Assets 14,586.23

Total Current Assets 1,342,299.27

Other Assets
Amount to be Provided for Bonds 1,965,000.00

Total Other Assets 1,965,000.00

TOTAL ASSETS 3,307,299.27

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
Bond Payable - Station #2 300,000.00

Bond Payable - Station #3 1,665,000.00

Total Long Term Liabilities 1,965,000.00

Total Liabilities 1,965,000.00

Equity
Fund Equity - Capital Reserve 1,025,673.81

Fund Equity - Unreserved
Equity - Not in Spendable Form 14,586.23

Total Fund Equity - Unreserved 14,586.23

Unrestricted Fund Equity 306,672.35

Net Income -4,633.12

Total Equity 1,342,299.27

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 3,307,299.27

2:41 PM Ontario Fire District #1

02/04/24 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of January 31, 2024
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Jan 24 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Interest Earnings 493.25 7,500.00 -7,006.75 6.6%

Interest Income - Restricted 551.69

PILOT Revenue - Ginna 0.00 105,768.00 -105,768.00 0.0%

Real Property Tax  Assessments 0.00 779,065.00 -779,065.00 0.0%

Rentals (RG&E) 0.00 200.00 -200.00 0.0%

Total Income 1,044.94 892,533.00 -891,488.06 0.1%

Gross Profit 1,044.94 892,533.00 -891,488.06 0.1%

Expense
Association Dues - A-3410.414 0.00 800.00 -800.00 0.0%

Contract Services
Accounting & Legal - A-3410.456 0.00 12,000.00 -12,000.00 0.0%

Surveying Fees - A-3410.462 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%

Total Contract Services 0.00 14,500.00 -14,500.00 0.0%

Drills, Parades,  - A-3410.417 2,058.00 3,000.00 -942.00 68.6%

Election Inspect. - A-3410.413 0.00 420.00 -420.00 0.0%

Equipment Purch - A-3410.200 0.00 86,300.00 -86,300.00 0.0%

Facilities and Equipment
Bldg Repair/Maint - A-3410.442 -3,031.13 150,000.00 -153,031.13 -2.0%

Building Utilities - A-3410.422 0.00 33,000.00 -33,000.00 0.0%

Motor Fuel - A-3410.421 0.00 12,000.00 -12,000.00 0.0%

Repairs -Equipment - A-3410.444 -37.06 40,000.00 -40,037.06 -0.1%

Total Facilities and Equipment -3,068.19 235,000.00 -238,068.19 -1.3%

Fire Training - A-3410.470 0.00 7,500.00 -7,500.00 0.0%

Insurance - A-3410.432 5,358.46 84,984.00 -79,625.54 6.3%

Medical  - A-3410.441 0.00 9,000.00 -9,000.00 0.0%

Operations
Office Supplies - A-3410.418 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%

Postage - A-3410.411 83.00 500.00 -417.00 16.6%

Public Notices - A-3410.412 0.00 300.00 -300.00 0.0%

Telephone, Telecom - A-3410.420 1,246.79 9,000.00 -7,753.21 13.9%

Total Operations 1,329.79 14,800.00 -13,470.21 9.0%

Other - A-3410.499 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%

Payroll - Treasurer  A-3410.100 0.00 9,200.00 -9,200.00 0.0%

Travel and Meetings
Convention/Seminar - A-3410.415 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%

Travel - A-3410.416 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%

Total Travel and Meetings 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%

2:47 PM Ontario Fire District #1

02/04/24 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis January 2024
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Jan 24 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Uniforms - A-3410.419 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%

Total Expense 5,678.06 490,504.00 -484,825.94 1.2%

Net Ordinary Income -4,633.12 402,029.00 -406,662.12 -1.2%

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

Bond Interest - A-9711.700 0.00 25,029.00 -25,029.00 0.0%

Bond Redemption - A-9711.600 0.00 305,000.00 -305,000.00 0.0%

Total Other Expense 0.00 330,029.00 -330,029.00 0.0%

Net Other Income 0.00 -330,029.00 330,029.00 0.0%

Net Income -4,633.12 72,000.00 -76,633.12 -6.4%

2:47 PM Ontario Fire District #1

02/04/24 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis January 2024
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 31,038.63

Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 35 items

Bill Pmt -Check 12/08/2023 10907 Mid-Atlantic X -2,172.18 -2,172.18
Bill Pmt -Check 12/08/2023 10891 AFDSNY X -500.00 -2,672.18
Bill Pmt -Check 12/29/2023 10932 Linstar X -4,746.52 -7,418.70
Bill Pmt -Check 12/29/2023 10939 R. C. Fire Equipmen... X -2,494.21 -9,912.91
Bill Pmt -Check 12/29/2023 10935 NEFCO X -2,302.00 -12,214.91
Bill Pmt -Check 12/29/2023 10929 Firematic X -1,714.89 -13,929.80
Bill Pmt -Check 12/29/2023 10933 LMC X -1,128.54 -15,058.34
Bill Pmt -Check 12/29/2023 10936 Ontario Fire Company X -842.16 -15,900.50
Bill Pmt -Check 12/29/2023 10927 Colden Enterprises, ... X -421.00 -16,321.50
Bill Pmt -Check 12/29/2023 10924 AJ Lawn Care X -308.00 -16,629.50
Bill Pmt -Check 12/29/2023 10926 BPD X -298.50 -16,928.00
Bill Pmt -Check 12/29/2023 10931 K&D Disposal X -158.00 -17,086.00
Bill Pmt -Check 12/29/2023 10923 Agnello, Cathy X -140.00 -17,226.00
Bill Pmt -Check 12/29/2023 10934 Mooney, Michael X -140.00 -17,366.00
Bill Pmt -Check 12/29/2023 10944 US Postal Service X -132.00 -17,498.00
Bill Pmt -Check 12/29/2023 10930 Interstate Batteries X -108.60 -17,606.60
Bill Pmt -Check 12/29/2023 10925 Altra Rental X -108.06 -17,714.66
Bill Pmt -Check 12/29/2023 10942 W.B.Mason Co., Inc. X -71.50 -17,786.16
Bill Pmt -Check 12/29/2023 10941 Tops Markets, LLC X -47.37 -17,833.53
Bill Pmt -Check 12/29/2023 10928 Crown Electric X -40.08 -17,873.61
Bill Pmt -Check 12/29/2023 10922 Advance Auto Parts X -37.06 -17,910.67
Bill Pmt -Check 12/29/2023 10940 Times of  WC X -24.11 -17,934.78
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2024 10949 McNeil & Company X -5,358.46 -23,293.24
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2024 10948 Family Health NP X -1,070.00 -24,363.24
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2024 10947 Cyberforce Security,... X -660.00 -25,023.24
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2024 10950 Ontario Highway X -658.39 -25,681.63
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2024 10945 Anderson, John X -500.00 -26,181.63
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2024 10946 Charter Sta 1 X -296.61 -26,478.24
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2024 10951 Ontario Water Utilities X -87.50 -26,565.74
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2024 10952 US Postal Service X -83.00 -26,648.74
Bill Pmt -Check 01/10/2024 10953 Heintzelman's X -1,000.00 -27,648.74
Bill Pmt -Check 01/13/2024 10957 RG&E X -2,517.04 -30,165.78
Bill Pmt -Check 01/13/2024 10956 Heintzelman's X -1,058.00 -31,223.78
Bill Pmt -Check 01/13/2024 10955 Charter Sta 3 X -149.97 -31,373.75
Bill Pmt -Check 01/13/2024 10954 Charter Sta 2 X -140.21 -31,513.96

Total Checks and Payments -31,513.96 -31,513.96

Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Transfer 01/12/2024 X 11,000.00 11,000.00

Total Deposits and Credits 11,000.00 11,000.00

Total Cleared Transactions -20,513.96 -20,513.96

Cleared Balance -20,513.96 10,524.67

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item

Bill Pmt -Check 10/06/2023 10842 AJ Lawn Care -385.00 -385.00

Total Checks and Payments -385.00 -385.00

Total Uncleared Transactions -385.00 -385.00

Register Balance as of 01/31/2024 -20,898.96 10,139.67

Ending Balance -20,898.96 10,139.67

2:26 PM Ontario Fire District #1

02/04/24 Reconciliation Detail
1_Checking Acct - Lyons#0006, Period Ending 01/31/2024
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Register: 1_Checking Acct - Lyons#0006

From 01/01/2024 through 01/31/2024

Sorted by: Cleared status

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

01/05/2024 10945 Anderson, John Accounts Payable December 202... 500.00 X 12,603.85

01/05/2024 10946 Charter Sta 1 Accounts Payable 202-45787100... 296.61 X 12,307.24

01/05/2024 10947 Cyberforce Security, ... Accounts Payable Inv. # 24-2411... 660.00 X 11,647.24

01/05/2024 10948 Family Health NP Accounts Payable Invoice # 1169 1,070.00 X 10,577.24

01/05/2024 10949 McNeil & Company Accounts Payable Inv. # 5929210 5,358.46 X 5,218.78

01/05/2024 10950 Ontario Highway Accounts Payable December 202... 658.39 X 4,560.39

01/05/2024 10951 Ontario Water Utilities Accounts Payable 01-1532-00 87.50 X 4,472.89

01/05/2024 10952 US Postal Service Accounts Payable PO BOX 316 f... 83.00 X 4,389.89

01/10/2024 10953 Heintzelman's Accounts Payable Deposit for Inst... 1,000.00 X 3,389.89

01/12/2024 2_General Fund - Lyon... Funds Transfer X 11,000.00 14,389.89

01/13/2024 10954 Charter Sta 2 Accounts Payable 144156001 140.21 X 14,249.68

01/13/2024 10955 Charter Sta 3 Accounts Payable 202-14853940... 149.97 X 14,099.71

01/13/2024 10956 Heintzelman's Accounts Payable Balance of Inst... 1,058.00 X 13,041.71

01/13/2024 10957 RG&E Accounts Payable 2,517.04 X 10,524.67

Ontario Fire District #1 2/4/2024 2:34 PM
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 296,854.62

Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item

Transfer 01/12/2024 X -11,000.00 -11,000.00

Total Checks and Payments -11,000.00 -11,000.00

Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 01/31/2024 X 493.25 493.25

Total Deposits and Credits 493.25 493.25

Total Cleared Transactions -10,506.75 -10,506.75

Cleared Balance -10,506.75 286,347.87

Register Balance as of 01/31/2024 -10,506.75 286,347.87

Ending Balance -10,506.75 286,347.87

2:29 PM Ontario Fire District #1

02/04/24 Reconciliation Detail
2_General Fund - Lyons #5396, Period Ending 01/31/2024
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 325,673.81

Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item

Deposit 01/31/2024 X 551.69 551.69

Total Deposits and Credits 551.69 551.69

Total Cleared Transactions 551.69 551.69

Cleared Balance 551.69 326,225.50

Register Balance as of 01/31/2024 551.69 326,225.50

Ending Balance 551.69 326,225.50

2:33 PM Ontario Fire District #1

02/04/24 Reconciliation Detail
3_Capital Reserve - Lyons #0184, Period Ending 01/31/2024
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